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45

ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AT 2617 E. PORTER AVE.

WHEREAS, the property located at 2617 E. Porter Ave., Des Moines, lowa, was inspected by
representatives of the City of Des Moines who determined that the main structure in its present
condition constitutes not only a menace to health and safety but is also a public nuisance; and

WHEREAS, the Titleholders, Bhakta Rai and Krishna Gurung, and the Mortgage Holders,
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. and Wells Fargo Bank, NA, were notified more than
thirty days ago to repair or demolish the main structure and as of this date has failed to abate the
nuisance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES
MOINES, IOWA:

The main structure on the real estate legally described as Lot 41 in EASTER LAKE ESTATES
PLAT 7, an Official Plat, now included in and forming a part of the City of Des Moines, Polk County,
lowa, and locally known as 2617 E. Porter Ave., has previously been declared a public nuisance;

The City Legal Department, through Special Counsel Ahlers & Cooney, P.C., is hereby
authorized to file an action in district court to obtain a decree ordering the abatement of the public
nuisance and should the owner(s) fail to abate the nuisance, as ordered, that the matter may be referred
to the Department of Engineering which will take all necessary action to demolish and remove said

structure.
Moved by to adopt.
Seconded by
FORM APPROVED:
1/ = .
ATV
Kristine Stone, Special Counsel
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT CERTIFICATE
il I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said
et City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City
GATIO Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the
MANDELBAUM above date, among other proceedings the above
SHEUMAKER was adopted.
VOSS
WESTERGAARD IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
foraL. above written.
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

City Clerk

Mayor
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1/19/23, 2:32 PM Polk County Assessor 120/01301-075-041 ' 5 P

111 Court Avenue #195 (515) 286-3014 Fax (515) 286-3386
P°|k County Assessor Des Moines, |IA 50309-0904 polkweb@assess.co.polk.ia.us
Location
Address|2617 E PORTER AVE
City DES MOINES Zip 50320 Jurisdiction Des Moines
District/Parcel | 120/01301-075-041|  Geoparcel|  7824-25-255-007 Status Active
School Des Moines | Nbhd/Pocket oy erAuttonliy BENGC-DuA-
Group 77131
Submarket South Des Moines| ~ Appraiser Andrew Rand 3 15'32;} gé

Map and Current Photos - 1 Record

Click on parcel to get a new listing

4449 2610 2818 100 Photo Processed on 2015‘—9:7-10 ? _
EPORTER AVE
o
m
e/ i
o sar3 | 2017 | 2621 pu| |
2606 2600 I 5605 %
= |

Bigger Map Polk County GIS
Google Map  Pictometry,

Historical Photos

Ownership - 2 Records

Ownership Num Name Recorded Book/Page
Title Holder 1 RAI, BHAKTA 2015-07-09 15651/449
Title Holder 2 GURUNG, KRISHNA 2015-07-09 15651/449

Legal Description and Mailing Address
BHAKTA RAI
II:S;I:T4 ; SUBJ TO REC TRAIL EAS EASTER LAKE ESTATES 2617 E PORTER AVE
DES MOINES, IA 50320-2314
Current Values
Type Class Kind Land Bldg Total
2022 Value Residential Full $46,600 $190,600 $237,200
Auditor Adjustments to Value
Category | Name | Information J

web.assess.co.polk.ia.us/cgi-bin/web/tt/infoqry.cgi?tt=card/card&dp=12001301075041 &format=codeDescrOnly&level=1& 1/4



1/19/23, 2:32 PM Polk County Assessor 120/01301-075-041

Category Name Information
2022 Homegstead Credit GURUNG, KRISHNA Application #366956
Zoning - 1 Record
Zoning Description SF Assessor Zoning
PUD PUD Planned Unit Development District Other
City of Des Moines Community Development _Planning and Urban Design 515 283-4182 (2012-03-20)
Land
Square Feet 8,769 Acres 0.201 Frontage 65.0
Year Platted 2001 Topography Normal Shape Rectangle
Vacancy No Unbuildable No
Residences - 1 Record
Residence #1
Single . 2 Building ;
Occupancy Family Residence Type Stories Style Conventional
Year Built 2015 Nl 1 Grade 3-10
Families
Total Square o e
Condition Very Poor Foot Living 1792 Main szmg 714
rea
Area
- Attached
Uippier & VK 1078 | Garage Square 464 Basement 714
rea Area
: Foot
Kipen PX;Ch 64 Deck Area 120 Veneer Area 16
ea
. Poured Exterior Wall Vinyl
Foundation Concrete Type Siding Roof Type Gable
; Asphalt Number . Gas Forced
Roof Material Shingle Fireplaces 1 Heating Air
. Number
Al 100 i) ) Toilet 1
Conditioning Bathrooms
Rooms
Numb;x: = v 1 Bedrooms 4 Rooms 6
ixtures

web.assess.co.polk.ia.us/cgi-bin/web/ttinfogry.cgi?tt=card/card&dp=12001301 07504 1&format=codeDescrOnly&level=1&




1/19/23, 2:32 PM

Polk County Assessor 120/01301-075-041

10 i 19
12
19
25
5 28
= 714
4
14
14
b1
'G%se 16
364 jC)
Posr;ch 4
16
20
20
F e
210
Sales - 4 Records
Sale
Seller Buyer Sale Date Price Instrument Book/Page
JERRY'S
HOMES INC RAI, BHAKTA 2015-06-30 $228,000 Deed 15651/449
St JERRY'S 14586/761
]IBNUCHJDERS HOMES, INC. 2012-12-14 $219,500 Deed Mulfiple Parcels
POLLARD R&D
q
FAMILY BUILDERS, 2006-08-10 | $657,800 | Deed e
FARMS INC. SIS SRS
POLLARD
e FAMILY 2004-03-15 | $625,000 | Deed 10436/139
Multiple Parcels
FARM
Recent Ownership Transfers
Instrument Recording Instrument
Grantor Grantee Date Date Type Book/Pg

web.assess.co.polk.ia.us/cgi-bin/web/tinfoqry.cgi?tt=card/card&dp=12001301075041 &format=codeDescrOnly&level=1&
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1/19/23, 2:32 PM

Polk County Assessor 120/01301-075-041

Grantor Grantee glastt:ument g:igrdmg lz‘;sl::zument Book/Pg
RAL
, BHAKTA
ERRYS ne | ——— | 20150630 | 2015-07-09 o 15651/449
GURUNG,
KRISHNA
BUILDERS JERRY'S 2012-12-14 | 2012-12:26 | “ewanty " 14586/761
INC HOMES INC Ll o Deed
Permits - 5 Records
Year Type Permit Status Application Reason Reasonl
Current |Pickup |To Work 2022-12-30 Review Value CHECK CONDITION
2016 |Permit [Complete 2015-04-07 Addition FIREPLACE
2016 |Permit |Complete 2015-01-27 Construction SINGLE FAMILY (1778 sf)
2006 |Pickup |[Complete 2006-01-19 Review Value |CLASS CHANGE
2005 |Pickup |Complete 2004-06-09 Review Value  |PLAT LAW EXPIRED
Historical Values
Yr Type Class Kind Land Bldg Total
2021 Assessment Roll Residential Full $46,600 $190,600 $237,200
2019 Assessment Roll Residential Full $43,000 $176,200 $219,200
, Adj $36,700 $0 $36,700
2017 | Assessment Roll Residential Full $38,600 $164,400 $203,000
Adj $32,300 $0 $32,300
2016. I Assessment Roll Residential Full $31,500 $194,600 $226,100
Adj $25,200 $0 $25,200
2015 Assessment Roll Residential Full $25,200 $0 $25,200
2013 Assessment Roll Residential Full $24,200 $0 $24,200
2011 Assessment Roll Residential Full $24,200 $0 $24,200
2009 Assessment Roll Residential Full $26,100 $0 $26,100
2007 Assessment Roll Residential Full $26,500 $0 $26,500
2006 Assessment Roll Residential Full $25,200 $0 $25,200
2005 Assessment Roll Agricultural Full $80 $0 $80
2003 Assessment Roll Agricultural Full $250 $0 $250
2002 Assessment Roll Agricultural Full $250 $0 $250

This template was last modified on Thu Jun 3 19:39:48 2021,

web.assess.co.polk.ia.us/cgi-bin/web/tt/infoqry.cgi?tt=card/card&dp=12001301075041 &format=codeDescrOnly&level=1&
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Tn City of Des Moines Case Number: NUIS-2022-000221 I

M‘ d &‘L 400 Robert D. Ray Drive
DESMOINES®ES pas Moines, 1A 50309 : Case Type: Public Nuisance
Notice of Case Opened: 11/02/2022
Violation Date of Notice: 11/10/2022
Date of Inspection: 11/02/2022

HoF

BHAKTA RAI
5310 SE 24TH ST
DES MOINES |A 50320

Address of Property: 2617 E PORTER AVE, DES MOINES IA 50320
Parcel Number: 782425255007
Legal Description: LOT 41 SUBJ TO REC TRAIL EAS EASTER LAKE ESTATES PLAT 7

Upon inspection of the property located at and locally knows as the Address of Property shown above,
located in Des Moines, lowa, ("Property"), there was/were found to be violation(s) of the Municipal Code of
the City of Des Moines, lowa. It has been determined from that inspection that the dwelling currently
constitutes a danger to health and safety to the public and is a public nuisance.

We are notifying you that you have the time set out in this notice (below under "Compliance Due Date") to
abate the following violation(s) and complete the required remedial action.

VIOLATION(S)

Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date
135-2 C - Outbuilding and Detached Garage Remove the outhuilding and/or detached 12/19/2022

A fully enclosed building on a lot the is  garage should the primary structure be
detached from the principal structure on  removed.

the same lot. A principal structure is

required, unless otherwise stated.

NUIS-2022-000221 Page 1 of 7



Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-191 - Vacation and Abatement

Any structure, dwelling, mobile home,
equipment, or premise declared to be a
public nuisance and unfit for human
habitation or use, and so designated by
the administrator, shall immediately be
vacated and the nuisance shall be abated.
The owner(s) shall be responsible for the
vacation and abatement of the nuisance at
such owner's expense. If not complied by
such owner(s), then the nuisance may be
abated by the city at the owner's expense.
As indicated by section 60-19, the owner
of land upon which a mobile home sits is a
responsible owner in the event that
mobile home is declared to be a public
nuisance. Both the owner of the mobile
home and the owner of the land upon
which the mobile home sits shall be
responsible for vacation and abatement of
the public nuisance.

60-192(1) - Dangerous Structure or Premise
- Door, Stairway, Exit

For the purpose of this article, any
structure or premise that has any or all of
the conditions or defects described below
shall be considered dangerous and a
public nuisance:

(1) Any door, aisle, passageway, stairway,
exit or other means of egress that does
not conform to the approved building or
fire code of the jurisdiction as related to
the requirements for existing buildings.

NUIS-2022-000221

Vacate the structure until nuisance has
been abated and is no longer declared a
public nuisance.

Repair or replace any door, aisle,
passageway, stairway, exit, or other
means of egress that does not conform to
the approved building or fire code.

REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
DAMAGED EXTERIOR DOORS AND DOOR
JAMS AND MUST BE IN GOOD WORKING
ORDER

12/19/2022

12/19/2022

Page 2 of 7



Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(10) - Dangerous Structure or Vacate and secure the structure or 12/19/2022
Premise - Lack of Sufficient Construction premises, OR,
For the purpose of this article, any demolish the structure after obtaining
structure or premise that has any or all of  required demolition permit, OR,
the conditions or defects described below repair or replace insufficient construction,
shall be considered dangerous and a  fire protection systems, electrical system,
public nuisance: fuel connections, mechanical system,
(10) Any building or structure, because of  plumbing system or other cause that is a
lack of sufficient or proper threatto life or health.
fire-resistance-rated  construction, fire
protection systems, electrical system, fuel Throughout main structure
connections, mechanical  system,
plumbing system or other cause, |is HAVE A LICENSED ELECTRICAL
determined by the administrator to be a CONTRACTOR  INSPECT THE  ENTIRE
threat to life or health. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A COPY
OF THE FINDINGS. REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
OBTAIN FINAL ON ELECTRICAL PERMIT.
60-192(3) - Dangerous Structure or Premise  Repair or replace any portion of a building, 12/19/2022
- Damaged structure or appurtenance that has been
For the purpose of this article, any damaged by fire, earthquake, wind, flood,
structure or premise that has any or all of  deterioration, neglect, abandonment,
the conditions or defects described below  vandalism or by any other cause to such an
shall be considered dangerous and a  extent that it is likely to partially or
public nuisance: completely collapse, or to become
(3) Any portion of a building, structure or  detached or dislodged.
appurtenance that has been damaged by
fire, earthquake, wind, flood, Throughout Structure
deterioration, neglect, abandonment,
vandalism or by any other cause to such an REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
extent that it is likely to partially or DAMAGED SOFFITT AND FASCIA
completely collapse, or to become
detached or dislodged.
NUIS-2022-000221 Page 3 of 7



Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-192(4) - Dangerous Structure or Premise
- Insufficient Strength or Stability

For the purpose of this article, any
structure or premise that has any or all of
the conditions or defects described below
shall be considered dangerous and a
public nuisance:

(4) Any portion of a building, or any
member, appurtenance or ornamentation
oh the exterior of the structure that is not
of sufficient strength or stability, or is not
so anchored, attached or fastened in place
so as to be capable of resisting natural or
artificial loads of one and one-half the
original designed value.

60-192(5) - Dangerous Structure or Premise
- Dilapidated or Deteriorated

For the purpose of this article, any
structure or premise that has any or all of
the conditions or defects described below
shall be considered dangerous and a
public nhuisance:

(5) The building or structure, or part of a
structure, because of dilapidation,
deterioration, decay, faulty construction,
the removal of movement of some portion
of the ground necessary for the support, or
for any other reason, is likely to partially
or completely collapse, or some portion of
the foundation or underpinning of the
building or structure is likely to fail or give
way.

NUIS-2022-000221

Repair or replace any portion of a building,
or any member, appurtenance, or
ornamentation on the exterior of the
structure that is not of sufficient strength
or stability, or is not so anchored, attached
or fastened in place so as to be capable of
resisting natural or artificial loads of one
and one-half the original designed value.

Main Structure Throughout:

REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED OR
MISSING WINDOWS AS NEEDED. PERMIT
REQUIRED IF CHANGING OPENING SIZE.

OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR
REPLACE OF ANY DAMAGED OR MISSING
EXTERIOR WALLS.

Repair or replace the building or structure,
or part of a structure which is likely to
partially or completely collapse because of
dilapidation, deterioration, decay, faulty
construction, the removal of movement of
some portion of the ground necessary for
the support, or for any other reason, or
some portion of the foundation or
underpinning of the building or structure
is likely to fail or give way.

OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR

REPLACE ALL DAMAGED WALL
COMPONENTS, INCLUDING: FRAMING,
SHEETING, AND COVERINGS. PERMIT

REQUIRED FOR REPLACEMENT OF ALL
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.

CHECK AND OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT
REPLACE ALL DAMAGE AND DETERIORATED
TRUSSES.

UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.

12/19/2022

12/19/2022

Page 4 of 7



Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(9) - Dangerous Structure or Premise ~ Vacate and secure the structure or 12/19/2022
- Unsanitary, Unfit for Habitation premises, OR,
For the purpose of this article, any  repair, replace, and/or sanitize any
structure or premise that has any or all of  building or structure determined to be
the conditions or defects described below unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or
shall be considered dangerous and a  in such a condition that it is likely to cause
public nuisance: sickness or disease.
(8) A building or structure, used or
intended to be used for dwelling  Throughout main structure
purposes, because of inadequate
maintenance, dilapidation, decay, HAVE A LICENSED MECHANICAL
damage, faulty construction or  CONTRACTOR INSPECT THE  ENTIRE
arrangement, inadequate light, MECHANICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A
ventilation, mechanical or plumbing COPY OF THE FINDING. REPAIR AND/OR
system, or otherwise is determined by the REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
administrator to be unsanitary, unfit for MECHANICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
human habitation or in such a condition ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
that is likely to cause sickness of disease. BY A LICENSED MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN  FINAL ON
MECHANICAL PERMIT.
HAVE A LICENSED PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
INSPECT THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM
AND PROVIDE A COPY OF THE FINDINGS.
REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT
ELEMENTS OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE STRUCTURE.
WORK MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN FINAL
ON PLUMBING PERMIT.
UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.
60-194 - Defacing and Removing Placard Replace or restore defaced or removed 12/19/2022
No person shall deface or remove the  placard.
placard, except as authorized by the
administrator.
NUIS-2022-000221 Page 5of 7



Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date

60-195 - Emergency Measures to Vacate Immediately vacate the building or 12/19/2022
If one or more of the following exists, the structure.
administrator is hereby authorized and
empowered to order and require the

owner(s) and/or occupant(s) to vacate the

premises immediately:

(1) There is imminent danger of failure of

collapse of a building or structure that

endangers life;

(2) Any structure or part of a structure has

fallen and life is endangered by

occupation of the structure; or

(3) There is actual or potential danger to

the building occupants or those in

proximity of any structure because of

explosives, explosive fumes or vapors or

the presence of toxic fumes, gases or

materials, or operation of defective or

dangerous equipment.

If not occupied, the structure is to remain vacant and unoccupied until occupancy is authorized by this office.

If the structure is occupied, it must be vacated immediately. If procedures to vacate the premises are not
undertaken immediately upon receipt of this notice, and in no case later than seven (7) days, the City may
seek a court order directing you to vacate the structure, pursuant to Section 60-191 and 60-192 of the
Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, lowa.

ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN NEED OF REPLACEMENT OR
REPAIR, ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH NECESSARY PERMITS AS REQUIRED
TO MEET CITY CODES. Should you have any questions regarding permits, contact the Permit and
Development Center at (515) 283-4200. All work performed by a contractor or you must be completed in a
workmanlike manner.

If you plan to renovate the structure and it has been vacant for over a year, there may be zoning issues,
which may affect the renovation plans. Please contact the Development Zoning Division at (515) 283-4207 to
determine if there is anything you should be aware of.

If you decide to demolish the building or take the structure down, you will need a demoalition permit.

If you cannot renovate or demolish the structure, contact me to discuss allowing the City to remove the
structure. There will be costs billed out to you and possibly a judgment. It may be cheaper for you to remove
the structure yourself.

If you no longer own this property, please let us know.

Unpaid costs may be collected by personal judgment, collection, or assessment to be collected as a property
tax.

NUIS-2022-000221 Page 6 of 7



Should you have any questions, feel free to call. | can usually be reached between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m,,
Monday through Friday.

Thank you for your help,

Respectfully,

it (f—

Scott Clauson

Neighborhood Inspector

Neighborhood Services

602 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 669-8231

SAClauson@dmgov.org

NUIS-2022-000221 Page 7 of 7



o City of Des Moines Case Number: NUIS-2022-000221

37 %

" 400 Robert D. Ray Drive

DESMOINES ™% Dag Moines, IA 50309 . Case Type: Public Nuisance
Notice of Case Opened: 11/02/2022
Violation Date of Notice: 11/10/2022

Date of Inspection: 11/02/2022

KRISHNA GURUNG
5310 SE 24TH ST
DES MOINES IA 50320

Address of Property: 2617 E PORTER AVE, DES MOINES IA 50320
Parcel Number: 782425255007
Legal Description: LOT 41 SUBJ TO REC TRAIL EAS EASTER LAKE ESTATES PLAT 7

Upon inspection of the property located at and locally knows as the Address of Property shown above,
located in Des Moines, lowa, ("Property"), there was/were found to be violation(s) of the Municipal Code of
the City of Des Moines, lowa. It has been determined from that inspection that the dwelling currently
constitutes a danger to health and safety to the public and is a public nuisance.

We are notifying you that you have the time set out in this notice (below under "Compliance Due Date") to
abate the following violation(s) and complete the required remedial action.

VIOLATION(S)
Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date

135-2 C - Outbuilding and Detached Garage ~ Remove the outbuilding and/or detached 12/19/2022
A fully enclosed building on a lot the is  garage should the primary structure be

detached from the principal structure on  removed.

the same lot. A principal structure is

required, unless otherwise stated.

NUIS-2022-000221 Page 1 0of 7



Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-191 - Vacation and Abatement

Any structure, dwelling, mobile home,
equipment, or premise declared to be a
public nuisance and unfit for human
habitation or use, and so designated by
the administrator, shall immediately be
vacated and the nuisance shall be abated.
The owner(s) shall be responsible for the
vacation and abatement of the nuisance at
such owner's expense. If not complied by
such owner(s), then the nuisance may be
abated by the city at the owner's expense.
As indicated by section 60-19, the owner
of land upon which a mobile home sits is a
responsible owner in the event that
mobile home is declared to be a public
nuisance. Both the owner of the mobile
home and the owner of the land upon
which the mobile home sits shall be
responsible for vacation and abatement of
the public nuisance.

60-192(1) - Dangerous Structure or Premise
- Door, Stairway, Exit

For the purpose of this article, any
structure or premise that has any or all of
the conditions or defects described below
shall be considered dangerous and a
public nuisance:

(1) Any door, aisle, passageway, stairway,
exit or other means of egress that does
not conform to the approved building or
fire code of the jurisdiction as related to
the requirements for existing buildings.

NUIS-2022-000221

Vacate the structure until nuisance has
been abated and is no longer declared a
public nuisance.

Repair or replace any door, aisle,
passageway, stairway, exit, or other
means of egress that does not conform to
the approved building or fire code.

REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
DAMAGED EXTERIOR DOORS AND DOOR
JAMS AND MUST BE IN GOOD WORKING
ORDER

12/19/2022

12/19/2022

Page 2 of 7



Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(10) - Dangerous Structure or  Vacate and secure the structure or 12/19/2022
Premise - Lack of Sufficient Construction premises, OR,
For the purpose of this article, any demolish the structure after obtaining
structure or premise that has any or all of  required demolition permit, OR,
the conditions or defects described below  repair or replace insufficient construction,
shall be considered dangerous and a  fire protection systems, electrical system,
public nuisance: fuel connections, mechanical system,
(10) Any building or structure, because of plumbing system or other cause that is a
lack of sufficient or proper threatto life or health.
fire-resistance-rated  construction, fire
protection systems, electrical system, fuel Throughout main structure
connections, mechanical system,
plumbing system or other cause, is HAVE A LICENSED ELECTRICAL
determined by the administrator to be a CONTRACTOR  INSPECT  THE  ENTIRE
threat to life or health. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A COPY
OF THE FINDINGS. REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
OBTAIN FINAL ON ELECTRICAL PERMIT.
60-192(3) - Dangerous Structure or Premise  Repair or replace any portion of a building, 12/19/2022
- Damaged structure or appurtenance that has been
For the purpose of this article, any damaged by fire, earthquake, wind, flood,
structure or premise that has any or all of  deterioration, neglect, abandonment,
the conditions or defects described below vandalism or by any other cause to such an
shall be considered dangerous and a extent that it is likely to partially or
public nuisance: completely collapse, or - to become
(3) Any portion of a building, structure or detached or dislodged.
appurtenance that has been damaged by
fire, earthquake, wind, flood, Throughout Structure
deterioration, neglect, abandonment,
vandalism or by any other cause to such an ~ REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
extent that it is likely to partially or ~ DAMAGED SOFFITT AND FASCIA
completely collapse, or to become
detached or dislodged.
NUIS-2022-000221 Page 3 of 7



Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-192(4) - Dangerous Structure or Premise
- Insufficient Strength or Stability

For the purpose of this article, any
structure or premise that has any or all of
the conditions or defects described below
shall be considered dangerous and a
public nuisance:

(4) Any portion of a building, or any
member, appurtenance or ornamentation
on the exterior of the structure that is not
of sufficient strength or stability, or is not
so anchored, attached or fastened in place
so as to be capable of resisting natural or
artificial loads of one and one-half the
original designed value.

60-192(5) - Dangerous Structure or Premise
- Dilapidated or Deteriorated

For the purpose of this article, any
structure or premise that has any or all of
the conditions or defects described below
shall be considered dangerous and a
public nuisance:

(5) The building or structure, or part of a
structure, because of dilapidation,
deterioration, decay, faulty construction,
the removal of movement of some portion
of the ground necessary for the support, or
for any other reason, is likely to partially
or completely collapse, or some portion of
the foundation or underpinning of the
building or structure is likely to fail or give
way.

NUIS-2022-000221

Repair or replace any portion of a building,
or any member, appurtenance, of
ornamentation on the exterior of the
structure that is not of sufficient strength
or stahility, or is not so anchored, attached
or fastened in place so as to be capable of
resisting natural or artificial loads of one
and one-half the original designed value.

Main Structure Throughout:

REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED OR
MISSING WINDOWS AS NEEDED. PERMIT
REQUIRED IF CHANGING OPENING SIZE.

OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR
REPLACE OF ANY DAMAGED OR MISSING
EXTERIOR WALLS.

Repair or replace the building or structure,
or part of a structure which is likely to
partially or completely collapse because of
dilapidation, deterioration, decay, faulty
construction, the removal of movement of
some portion of the ground necessary for
the support, or for any other reason, or
some portion of the foundation or
underpinning of the building or structure
is likely to fail or give way.

OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR

REPLACE ALL DAMAGED WALL
COMPONENTS, INCLUDING:  FRAMING,
SHEETING, AND COVERINGS. PERMIT

REQUIRED FOR REPLACEMENT OF ALL
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.

CHECK AND OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT
REPLACE ALL DAMAGE AND DETERIORATED
TRUSSES.

UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.

12/19/2022

12/19/2022
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Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(9) - Dangerous Structure or Premise Vacate and secure the structure or 12/19/2022
- Unsanitary, Unfit for Habitation premises, OR,
For the purpose of this article, any repair, replace, and/or sanitize any
structure or premise that has any or all of + building or structure determined to be
the conditions or defects described below unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or
shall be considered dangerous and a in such a condition that it is likely to cause
public nuisance: sickness or disease.
(9) A building or structure, used or
intended to be wused for dwelling Throughout main structure
purposes, because of inadequate
maintenance, dilapidation, decay, HAVE A LICENSED MECHANICAL
damage, faulty construction or CONTRACTOR  INSPECT THE  ENTIRE
arrangement, inadequate light, MECHANICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A
ventilation, mechanical or plumbing COPY OF THE FINDING. REPAIR AND/OR
system, or otherwise is determined by the REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
administrator to be unsanitary, unfit for ~ MECHANICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
human habitation or in such a condition ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
that is likely to cause sickness of disease. BY A LICENSED MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN  FINAL ON
MECHANICAL PERMIT.
HAVE A LICENSED PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
INSPECT THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM
AND PROVIDE A COPY OF THE FINDINGS.
REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT
ELEMENTS OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE STRUCTURE.
WORK MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN FINAL
ON PLUMBING PERMIT.
UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.
60-194 - Defacing and Removing Placard Replace or restore defaced or removed 12/19/2022
No person shall deface or remove the placard.
placard, except as authorized by the
administrator.
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Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date

60-195 - Emergency Measures to Vacate Immediately vacate the building or 12/19/2022
If one or more of the following exists, the structure.
administrator is hereby authorized and

empowered to order and require the

owner(s) and/or occupant(s) to vacate the

premises immediately:

(1) There is imminent danger of failure of

collapse of a building or structure that

endangers life;

(2) Any structure or part of a structure has

fallen and life is endangered by

occupation of the structure; or

(3) There is actual or potential danger to

the building occupants or those in

proximity of any structure because of

explosives, explosive fumes or vapors or

the presence of toxic fumes, gases or

materials, or operation of defective or

dangerous equipment.

If not occupied, the structure is to remain vacant and unoccupied until occupancy is authorized by this office.

If the structure is occupied, it must be vacated immediately. If procedures to vacate the premises are not
undertaken immediately upon receipt of this notice, and in no case later than seven (7) days, the City may
seek a court order directing you to vacate the structure, pursuant to Section 60-191 and 60-192 of the
Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, lowa.

ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN NEED OF REPLACEMENT OR
REPAIR, ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH NECESSARY PERMITS AS REQUIRED
TO MEET CITY CODES. Should you have any questions regarding permits, contact the Permit and
Development Center at (515) 283-4200. All work performed by a contractor or you must be completed in a
workmanlike manner.

If you plan to renovate the structure and it has been vacant for over a year, there may be zoning issues,
which may affect the renovation plans. Please contact the Development Zoning Division at (515) 283-4207 to
determine if there is anything you should be aware of.

If you decide to demolish the building or take the structure down, you will need a demolition permit.

If you cannot renovate or demolish the structure, contact me to discuss allowing the City to remove the
structure. There will be costs billed out to you and possibly a judgment. It may be cheaper for you to remove
the structure yourself.

If you no longer own this property, please let us know.

Unpaid costs may be collected by personal judgment, collection, or assessment to be collected as a property
tax.

NUIS-2022-000221 Page 6 of 7



Should you have any questions, feel free to call. | can usually be reached between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m.,

Monday through Friday.

Thank you for your help,

Respectfully,

b

Scott Clauson

Neighborhood Inspector

Neighborhood Services

602 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 669-8231

SAClauson@dmgov.org

NUIS-2022-000221
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City of Des Moines Case Number: NUIS-2022-000221

/ﬂf ?'l 400 Robert D. Ray Drive

DEs MOINES Des Moines, IA 50309 : Case Type: Public Nuisance

Notice of Case Opened: 11/02/2022

Violation Date of Notice: 03/30/2023
Date of Inspection: 03/06/2023

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC C/O GENPACT MERS MAILROOM
11819 MIAMI ST SUITE 100
OMAHA NE 68164

Address of Property: 2617 E PORTER AVE, DES MOINES IA 50320
Parcel Number: 782425255007
Legal Description: LOT 41 SUBJ TO REC TRAIL EAS EASTER LAKE ESTATES PLAT 7

Upon inspection of the property located at and locally knows as the Address of Property shown above,
located in Des Moines, lowa, ("Property"), there was/were found to be violation(s) of the Municipal Code of
the City of Des Moines, lowa. It has been determined from that inspection that the dwelling currently
constitutes a danger to health and safety to the public and is a public nuisance.

We are notifying you that you have the time set out in this notice (below under "Compliance Due Date") to
abate the following violation(s) and complete the required remedial action.

VIOLATION(S)
Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date
Page 1 of 6
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Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-191 - Vacation and Abatement

Any structure, dwelling, mobile home,
equipment, or premise declared to be a
public nuisance and unfit for human
habitation or use, and so designated by
the administrator, shall immediately be
vacated and the nuisance shall be abated
by repair, rehabilitation, demolition, or
any other City-approved corrective action.
The owner(s) shall be responsible for the
vacation and abatement of the nuisance at
such owner's expense. If not complied by
such owner(s), then the nuisance may be
abated by the city at the owner’s expense.
As indicated by section 60-19, the owner
of land upon which a mobile home sits is a
responsible owner in the event that
mobile home is declared to be a public
nuisance. Both the owner of the mobile
home and the owner of the land upon
which the mobile home sits shall be
responsible for vacation and abatement of
the public nuisance.

60-192(1) - Unsafe
Structure or Premise
Any portion of a building, structure or
appurtenance that has been damaged by
fire, earthquake, wind, flood,
deterioration,  neglect, abandonment,
vandalism or by any other cause to such an
extent that it is likely to partially or
completely collapse, or to become
detached or dislodged.

and Dangerous

60-192(3) - Unsafe
Structure or Premise
The building or structure, or any portion
thereof, is clearly unsafe for its use and
occupancy.

and Dangerous

NUIS-2022-000221

Vacate the structure until nuisance has
been abated and is no longer declared a
public nuisance.

Repair or replace any door, aisle,
passageway, stairway, exit, or other
means of egress that does not conform to
the approved building or fire code.

REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
DAMAGED EXTERIOR DOORS AND DOOR
JAMS AND MUST BE IN GOOD WORKING
ORDER

Repair or replace any portion of a building,
structure or appurtenance that has been
damaged by fire, earthquake, wind, flood,
deterioration,  neglect, abandonment,
vandalism or by any other cause to such an
extent that it is likely to partially or
completely collapse, or to become
detached or dislodged.

Throughout Structure

REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
DAMAGED SOFFITT AND FASCIA

12/19/2022

12/19/2022

12/19/2022
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Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(4) - Unsafe and Dangerous  Repair or replace any portion of a building, 12/19/2022
Structure or Premise or any member, appurtenance, or
The building or structure is neglected,  ornamentation on the exterior of the
damaged, dilapidated, unsecured or  structure that is not of sufficient strength
abandoned so as to become an attractive  or stability, or is not so anchored, attached
nuisance to children who might play in the  or fastened in place so as to be capable of
building or structure to their danger, resisting natural or artificial loads of one
becomes a harbor for vagrants, criminals  and one-half the original designed value.
or immoral persons, or enables persons to
resort to the building or structure for ~ Main Structure Throughout:
committing a nuisance or an unlawful act.
REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED OR
MISSING WINDOWS AS NEEDED. PERMIT
REQUIRED IF CHANGING OPENING SIZE.
OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR
REPLACE OF ANY DAMAGED OR MISSING
EXTERIOR WALLS.
60-192(5) - Unsafe and Dangerous Repair or replace the building or structure, 12/19/2022
Structure or Premise or part of a structure which is likely to
Any portion of a building or structure partially or completely collapse because of
remaining on site after the demolition or dilapidation, deterioration, decay, faulty
destruction of the building or structure or  construction, the removal of movement of
whenever building or structure is  some portion of the ground necessary for
abandoned so as to constitute such  the support, or for any other reason, or
building or portion thereof as an attractive ~ some portion of the foundation or
nuisance or hazard to the public. underpinning of the building or structure
is likely to fail or give way.
OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR
REPLACE ALL DAMAGED WALL
COMPONENTS, INCLUDING: FRAMING,
SHEETING, AND COVERINGS. PERMIT
REQUIRED FOR REPLACEMENT OF ALL
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.
CHECK AND OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT
REPLACE ALL DAMAGE AND DETERIORATED
TRUSSES.
UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.
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Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-192(9). - Unsafe
Structure or Premise
Siding and masonry joints, including joints
between the building envelope and the
perimeter of window, doors and skylights
are not maintained weather resistance or
watertight.

and Dangerous

NUIS-2022-000221

Vacate and secure the structure or
premises, OR,

repair, replace, and/or sanitize any
building or structure determined to be
unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or
in such a condition that it is likely to cause

sickness or disease.
Throughout main structure

HAVE A LICENSED MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR  INSPECT  THE  ENTIRE
MECHANICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A
COPY OF THE FINDING. REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
MECHANICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
BY A LICENSED MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN  FINAL ON
MECHANICAL PERMIT.

HAVE A LICENSED PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
INSPECT THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM
AND PROVIDE A COPY OF THE FINDINGS.
REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT
ELEMENTS OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE STRUCTURE.
WORK MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN FINAL
ON PLUMBING PERMIT.

UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.

12/19/2022
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Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(10) - Unsafe and Dangerous Vacate and secure the structure or 12/19/2022
Structure or Premise premises, OR,
Veneer, cornice, belt courses, corbels, demolish the structure after obtaining
rim, wall facings and similar decorative required demolition permit, OR,
features not properly anchored or that are  repair or replace insufficient construction,
anchored with connections not capable of  fire protection systems, electrical system,
supporting all nominal loads resisting all fuel connections, mechanical system,
load effects. plumbing system or other cause that is a
threat to life or health.
Throughout main structure
HAVE A LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR  INSPECT THE  ENTIRE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A COPY
OF THE FINDINGS. REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
OBTAIN FINAL ON ELECTRICAL PERMIT.
60-194 - Defacing and Removing Placard Replace or restore defaced or removed 12/19/2022
No person shall deface or remove the placard.
placard, except as authorized by the
administrator.
60-195 - Emergency Measures to Vacate Immediately vacate the building or 12/19/2022
If one or more of the following exists, the  structure.
administrator is hereby authorized and
empowered to order and require the
owner(s) and/or occupant(s) to vacate the
premises immediately:
(1) There is imminent danger of failure of
collapse of a building or structure that
endangers life;
(2) Any structure or part of a structure has
fallen and life is endangered by
occupation of the structure; or
(3) There is actual or potential danger to
the building occupants or those in
proximity of any structure because of
explosives, explosive fumes or vapors or
the presence of toxic fumes, gases or
materials, or operation of defective or
dangerous equipment.
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Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date

135-2 C - Outbuilding and Detached Garage ~ Remove the outbuilding and/or detached 12/19/2022
A fully enclosed building on a lot the is  garage should the primary structure be

detached from the principal structure on  removed.

the same lot. A principal structure is

required, unless otherwise stated.

If not occupied, the structure is to remain vacant and unoccupied until occupancy is authorized by this office.

If the structure is occupied, it must be vacated immediately. If procedures to vacate the premises are not
undertaken immediately upon receipt of this notice, and in no case later than seven (7) days, the City may
seek a court order directing you to vacate the structure, pursuant to Section 60-191 and 60-192 of the
Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, lowa.

ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN NEED OF REPLACEMENT OR
REPAIR, ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH NECESSARY PERMITS AS REQUIRED
TO MEET CITY CODES. Should you have any questions regarding permits, contact the Permit and
Development Center at (515) 283-4200. All work performed by a contractor or you must be completed in a

workmanlike manner.

If you plan to renovate the structure and it has been vacant for over a year, there may be zoning issues,
which may affect the renovation plans. Please contact the Development Zoning Division at (515) 283-4207 to

determine if there is anything you should be aware of.

If you decide to demolish the building or take the structure down, you will need a demolition permit.

If you cannot renovate or demolish the structure, contact me to discuss allowing the City to remove the
structure. There will be costs billed out to you and possibly a judgment. It may be cheaper for you to remove
the structure yourself.

If you no longer own this property, please let us know.

Unpaid costs may be collected by personal judgment, collection, or assessment to be collected as a property
tax.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call. | can usually be reached between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m.,
Monday through Friday.

Thank you for your help,

Respectfully,

bt o

Scott Clauson

Neighborhood Inspector

Neighborhood Services

602 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, 1A 50309
(515) 669-8231

SAClauson@dmgov.org
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?—} City of Des Moines . Case Number: NUI|S-2022-000221
ﬁ M 400 Robert D. Ray Drive

DESMOINES®S  pag Moines, IA 50309 4 Case Type: Public Nuisance
Notice of Case Opened: 11/02/2022

Violation Date of Notice: 03/16/2023
Date of Inspection: 03/06/2023

WELLS FARGO BANK NA
CORPORATION SERVICE CO
505 5TH AVE STE 729

DES MOINES IA 50309

Address of Property: 2617 E PORTER AVE, DES MOINES IA 50320
Parcel Number: 782425255007
Legal Description: LOT 41 SUBJ TO REC TRAIL EAS EASTER LAKE ESTATES PLAT 7

Upon inspection of the property located at and locally knows as the Address of Property shown above,
located in Des Moines, lowa, ("Property"), there was/were found to be violation(s) of the Municipal Code of
the City of Des Moines, lowa. It has been determined from that inspection that the dwelling currently
constitutes a danger to health and safety to the public and is a public nuisance.

We are notifying you that you have the time set out in this notice (below under "Compliance Due Date") to
abate the following violation(s) and complete the required remedial action.

VIOLATION(S)
Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date
Page 1 of 6
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Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-191 - Vacation and Abatement

Any structure, dwelling, mobile home,
equipment, or premise declared to be a
public nuisance and unfit for human
habitation or use, and so designated by
the administrator, shall immediately be
vacated and the nuisance shall be abated
by repair, rehabilitation, demolition, or
any other City-approved corrective action.
The owner(s) shall be responsible for the
vacation and abatement of the nuisance at
such owner's expense. If not complied by
such owner(s), then the nuisance may be
abated by the city at the owner’s expense.
As indicated by section 60-19, the owner
of land upon which a mobile home sits is a
responsible owner in the event that
mobile home is declared to be a public
nuisance. Both the owner of the mobile
home and the owner of the land upon
which the mobile home sits shall be
responsible for vacation and abatement of
the public nuisance.

60-192(1) - Unsafe
Structure or Premise
Any portion of a building, structure or
appurtenance that has been damaged by
fire, earthquake, wind, flood,
deterioration,  neglect, abandonment,
vandalism or by any other cause to such an
extent that it is likely to partially or
completely collapse, or to become
detached or dislodged.

and Dangerous

60-192(3) - Unsafe
Structure or Premise
The building or structure, or any portion
thereof, is clearly unsafe for its use and
occupancy.

and Dangerous

NUIS-2022-000221

Vacate the structure until nuisance has
been abated and is no longer declared a
public huisance.

Repair or replace any door, aisle,
passageway, stairway, exit, or other
means of egress that does not conform to
the approved building or fire code.

REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
DAMAGED EXTERIOR DOORS AND DOOR
JAMS AND MUST BE IN GOOD WORKING
ORDER

Repair or replace any portion of a building,
structure or appurtenance that has been
damaged by fire, earthquake, wind, flood,
deterioration, neglect, abandonment,
vandalism or by any other cause to such an
extent that it is likely to partially or
completely collapse, or to become
detached or dislodged.

Throughout Structure

REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
DAMAGED SOFFITT AND FASCIA

12/19/2022

12/19/2022

12/19/2022
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Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(4) - Unsafe and Dangerous Repair or replace any portion of a building, 12/19/2022
Structure or Premise or any member, appurtenance, or
The building or structure is neglected, ornamentation on the exterior of the
damaged, dilapidated, unsecured or  structure that is not of sufficient strength
abandoned so as to become an attractive or stability, or is not so anchored, attached
nuisance to children who might play in the  or fastened in place so as to be capable of
building or structure to their danger, resisting natural or artificial loads of one
becomes a harbor for vagrants, criminals  and one-half the original designed value.
or immoral persons, or enables persons to
resort to the building or structure for Main Structure Throughout:
committing a nuisance or an unlawful act.
REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED OR
MISSING WINDOWS AS NEEDED. PERMIT
REQUIRED IF CHANGING OPENING SIZE.
OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR
REPLACE OF ANY DAMAGED OR MISSING
EXTERIOR WALLS.
60-192(5) - Unsafe and Dangerous  Repair or replace the building or structure, 12/19/2022
Structure or Premise or part of a structure which is likely to
Any portion of a building or structure partially or completely collapse because of
remaining on site after the demolition or dilapidation, deterioration, decay, faulty
destruction of the building or structure or  construction, the removal of movement of
whenever building or structure is  some portion of the ground necessary for
abandoned so as to constitute such  the support, or for any other reason, or
building or portion thereof as an attractive some portion of the foundation or
nuisance or hazard to the public. underpinning of the building or structure
is likely to fail or give way.
OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR
REPLACE ALL DAMAGED WALL
COMPONENTS, INCLUDING:  FRAMING,
SHEETING, AND COVERINGS. PERMIT
REQUIRED FOR REPLACEMENT OF ALL
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.
CHECK AND OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT
REPLACE ALL DAMAGE AND DETERIORATED
TRUSSES.
UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.
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Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-192(9) - Unsafe
Structure or Premise
Siding and masonry joints, including joints
between the building envelope and the
perimeter of window, doors and skylights
are not maintained weather resistance or
watertight.

and Dangerous

NUIS-2022-000221

Vacate and secure the structure or
premises, OR,

repair, replace, and/or sanitize any
building or structure determined to be
unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or
in such a condition that it is likely to cause

sickness or disease.
Throughout main structure

HAVE A LICENSED MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR  INSPECT ~ THE  ENTIRE
MECHANICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A
COPY OF THE FINDING. REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
MECHANICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
BY A LICENSED MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN  FINAL ON
MECHANICAL PERMIT.

HAVE A LICENSED PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
INSPECT THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM
AND PROVIDE A COPY OF THE FINDINGS.
REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT
ELEMENTS OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE STRUCTURE.
WORK MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN FINAL
ON PLUMBING PERMIT.

UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.

12/19/2022
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Compliance
Due Date

Violation Corrective Action

60-192(10) - Unsafe and Dangerous Vacate and secure the structure or 12/19/2022

Structure or Premise premises, OR,

Veneer, cornice, belt courses, corbels, demolish the structure after obtaining

rim, wall facings and similar decorative required demolition permit, OR,

features not properly anchored or that are repair or replace insufficient construction,

anchored with connections not capable of  fire protection systems, electrical system,

supporting all nominal loads resisting all fuel connections, mechanical system,

load effects. plumbing system or other cause that is a
threat to life or health.
Throughout main structure
HAVE A LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR  INSPECT THE  ENTIRE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A COPY
OF THE FINDINGS. REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
OBTAIN FINAL ON ELECTRICAL PERMIT.

60-194 - Defacing and Removing Placard Replace or restore defaced or removed 12/19/2022

No person shall deface or remove the  placard.

placard, except as authorized by the

administrator.

60-195 - Emergency Measures to Vacate Immediately vacate the building or 12/19/2022

If one or more of the following exists, the  structure.

administrator is hereby authorized and

empowered to order and require the

owner(s) and/or occupant(s) to vacate the

premises immediately:

(1) There is imminent danger of failure of

collapse of a building or structure that

endangers life;

(2) Any structure or part of a structure has

fallen and life is endangered by

occupation of the structure; or

(3) There is actual or potential danger to

the building occupants or those in

proximity of any structure because of

explosives, explosive fumes or vapors or

the presence of toxic fumes, gases or

materials, or operation of defective or

dangerous equipment.
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Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date

135-2 C - Outbuilding and Detached Garage ~ Remove the outbuilding and/or detached 12/19/2022
A fully enclosed building on a lot the is  garage should the primary structure be

detached from the principal structure on  removed.

the same lot. A principal structure is

required, unless otherwise stated.

If not occupied, the structure is to remain vacant and unoccupied until occupancy is authorized by this office.

If the structure is occupied, it must be vacated immediately. If procedures to vacate the premises are not
undertaken immediately upon receipt of this notice, and in no case later than seven ({7) days, the City may
seek a court order directing you to vacate the structure, pursuant to Section 60-191 and 60-192 of the
Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, lowa.

ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN NEED OF REPLACEMENT OR
REPAIR, ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH NECESSARY PERMITS AS REQUIRED
TO MEET CITY CODES. Should you have any questions regarding permits, contact the Permit and
Development Center at (515) 283-4200. All work performed by a contractor or you must be completed in a

workmanlike manner.

If you plan to renovate the structure and it has been vacant for over a year, there may be zoning issues,
which may affect the renovation plans. Please contact the Development Zoning Division at (515) 283-4207 to

determine if there is anything you should be aware of.

If you decide to demolish the building or take the structure down, you will need a demolition permit.

If you cannot renovate or demolish the structure, contact me to discuss allowing the City to remove the
structure. There will be costs billed out to you and possibly a judgment. It may be cheaper for you to remove

the structure yourself.

If you no longer own this property, please let us know.

Unpaid costs may be collected by personal judgment, collection, or assessment to be collected as a property
tax.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call. | can usually be reached between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m.,
Monday through Friday.

Thank you for your help,

Respectfully,

Scott Clauson

Neighborhood Inspector

Neighborhood Services

602 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, |A 50309
(515) 669-8231

SAClauson@dmgov.org
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City of Des Moines Case Number: NUIS-2022-000221

AP .\‘ 400 Robert D. Ray Drive
DESMOINESWE™. pag Moines, IA 50309 : Case Type: Public Nuisance
Notice of Case Opened: 11/02/2022
Violation Date of Notice: 03/03/2023
Date of Inspection; 02/06/2023

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC C/O GENPACT MERS MAILROOM
1901 E VORHEES ST STEC
DANVILLE IL 61834

Address of Property: 2617 E PORTER AVE, DES MOINES IA 50320
Parcel Number: 782425255007
Legal Description: LOT 41 SUBJ TO REC TRAIL EAS EASTER LAKE ESTATES PLAT 7

Upon inspection of the property located at and locally knows as the Address of Property shown above,
located in Des Moines, lowa, {"Property"), there was/were found to be violation(s) of the Municipal Code of
the City of Des Moines, lowa. It has been determined from that inspection that the dwelling currently
constitutes a danger to health and safety to the public and is a public nuisance.

We are notifying you that you have the time set out in this notice (below under "Compliance Due Date") to
abate the following violation(s) and complete the required remedial action.

VIOLATION(S)
Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date
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Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-191 - Vacation and Abatement

Any structure, dwelling, mobile home,
equipment, or premise declared to be a
public nuisance and unfit for human
habitation or use, and so designated by
the administrator, shall immediately be
vacated and the nuisance shall be abated
by repair, rehabilitation, demolition, or
any other City-approved corrective action.
The owner(s) shall be responsible for the
vacation and abatement of the nuisance at
such owner's expense. If not complied by
such owner(s), then the nuisance may be
abated by the city at the owner’s expense.
As indicated by section 60-19, the owner
of land upon which a mobile home sits is a
responsible owner in the event that
mobile home is declared to be a public
huisance. Both the owner of the mobile
home and the owner of the land upon
which the mobile home sits shall be
responsible for vacation and abatement of
the public nuisance.

60-192(1) - Unsafe and
Structure or Premise

Any portion of a building, structure or
appurtenance that has been damaged by
fire, earthquake, wind, flood,
deterioration, neglect, abandonment,
vandalism or by any other cause to such an
extent that it is likely to partially or
completely collapse, or to become
detached or dislodged.

Dangerous

60-192(3) - Unsafe
Structure or Premise
The building or structure, or any portion
thereof, is clearly unsafe for its use and
occupancy.

and Dangerous

NUIS-2022-000221

Vacate the structure until nuisance has
been abated and is no longer declared a
public nuisance.

Repair or replace any door, aisle,
passageway, stairway, exit, or other
means of egress that does not conform to
the approved building or fire code.

REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
DAMAGED EXTERIOR DOORS AND DOOR
JAMS AND MUST BE IN GOOD WORKING
ORDER

Repair or replace any portion of a building,
structure or appurtenance that has been
damaged by fire, earthquake, wind, flood,
deterioration, neglect, abandonment,
vandalism or by any other cause to such an
extent that it is likely to partially or
completely collapse, or to become
detached or dislodged.

Throughout Structure

REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL
DAMAGED SOFFITT AND FASCIA

12/19/2022

12/19/2022

12/19/2022
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Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(4) - Unsafe and Dangerous Repair or replace any portion of a building, 12/19/2022
Structure or Premise or any member, appurtenance, or
The building or structure is neglected, ornamentation on the exterior of the
damaged, dilapidated, unsecured or  structure that is not of sufficient strength
abandoned so as to become an attractive or stability, or is not so anchored, attached
nuisance to children who might play in the  or fastened in place so as to be capable of
building or structure to their danger, resisting natural or artificial loads of one
becomes a harbor for vagrants, criminals and one-half the original designed value.
or immoral persons, or enables persons to
resort to the building or structure for Main Structure Throughout:
committing a nuisance or an unlawful act.
REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED OR
MISSING WINDOWS AS NEEDED. PERMIT
REQUIRED IF CHANGING OPENING SIZE.
OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR
REPLACE OF ANY DAMAGED OR MISSING
EXTERIOR WALLS.
60-192(5) - Unsafe and Dangerous Repair or replace the building or structure, 12/19/2022
Structure or Premise or part of a structure which is likely to
Any portion of a building or structure  partially or completely collapse because of
remaining on site after the demolition or dilapidation, deterioration, decay, faulty
destruction of the building or structure or  construction, the removal of movement of
whenever building or structure is  some portion of the ground necessary for
abandoned so as to constitute such  the support, or for any other reason, or
building or portion thereof as an attractive = some portion of the foundation or
nuisance or hazard to the public. underpinning of the building or structure
is likely to fail or give way.
OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT TO REPAIR OR
REPLACE ALL DAMAGED WALL
COMPONENTS, INCLUDING: FRAMING,
SHEETING, AND COVERINGS. PERMIT
REQUIRED FOR REPLACEMENT OF ALL
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.
CHECK AND OBTAIN FINAL ON PERMIT
REPLACE ALL DAMAGE AND DETERIORATED
TRUSSES.
UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.
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Violation

Corrective Action

Compliance
Due Date

60-192(9) - Unsafe
Structure or Premise
Siding and masonry joints, including joints
between the building envelope and the
perimeter of window, doors and skylights
are not maintained weather resistance or
watertight.

and Dangerous

NUIS-2022-000221

Vacate and secure the structure or
premises, OR,

repair, replace, and/or sanitize any
building or structure determined to be
unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or
in such a condition that it is likely to cause

sickness or disease.
Throughout main structure

HAVE A LICENSED MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR  INSPECT THE  ENTIRE
MECHANICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A
COPY OF THE FINDING. REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
MECHANICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
BY A LICENSED MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN  FINAL ON
MECHANICAL PERMIT.

HAVE A LICENSED PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
INSPECT THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM
AND PROVIDE A COPY OF THE FINDINGS.
REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT
ELEMENTS OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE STRUCTURE.
WORK MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. OBTAIN FINAL
ON PLUMBING PERMIT.

UNSAFE TO GAIN ACCESS INTO STRUCTURE,
POSSIBLE MORE VIOLATIONS.

12/19/2022
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Compliance

Violation Corrective Action Due Date
60-192(10) - Unsafe and Dangerous Vacate and secure the structure or 12/19/2022
Structure or Premise premises, OR,
Veneer, cornice, belt courses, corbels, demolish the structure after obtaining
rim, wall facings and similar decorative required demolition permit, OR,
features not properly anchored or that are repair or replace insufficient construction,
anchored with connections not capable of  fire protection systems, electrical system,
supporting all nominal loads resisting all fuel connections, mechanical system,
load effects. plumbing system or other cause that is a
threat to life or health.
Throughout main structure
HAVE A LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR  INSPECT THE  ENTIRE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE A COPY
OF THE FINDINGS. REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT ELEMENTS OF THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE STRUCTURE. WORK MUST BE DONE
BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
OBTAIN FINAL ON ELECTRICAL PERMIT.
60-194 - Defacing and Removing Placard Replace or restore defaced or removed 12/19/2022
No person shall deface or remove the  placard.
placard, except as authorized by the
administrator.
60-195 - Emergency Measures to Vacate Immediately vacate the building or 12/19/2022
If one or more of the following exists, the structure.
administrator is hereby authorized and
empowered to order and require the
owner(s) and/or occupant(s) to vacate the
premises immediately:
(1) There is imminent danger of failure of
collapse of a building or structure that
endangers life;
(2) Any structure or part of a structure has
fallen and life is endangered by
occupation of the structure; or
(3) There is actual or potential danger to
the building occupants or those in
proximity of any structure because of
explosives, explosive fumes or vapors or
the presence of toxic fumes, gases or
materials, or operation of defective or
dangerous equipment.
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Compliance
Violation Corrective Action Due Date

135-2 C - Outbuilding and Detached Garage Remove the outbuilding and/or detached 12/19/2022
A fully enclosed building on a lot the is  garage should the primary structure be

detached from the principal structure on removed.

the same lot. A principal structure is

required, unless otherwise stated.

If not occupied, the structure is to remain vacant and unoccupied until occupancy is authorized by this office.

If the structure is occupied, it must be vacated immediately. If procedures to vacate the premises are not
undertaken immediately upon receipt of this notice, and in no case later than seven (7) days, the City may
seek a court order directing you to vacate the structure, pursuant to Section 60-191 and 60-192 of the
Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, lowa.

ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN NEED OF REPLACEMENT OR
REPAIR, ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH NECESSARY PERMITS AS REQUIRED
TO MEET CITY CODES. Should you have any questions regarding permits, contact the Permit and
Development Center at (515) 283-4200. All work performed by a contractor or you must be completed in a
workmanlike manner.,

If you plan to renovate the structure and it has been vacant for over a year, there may be zoning issues,
which may affect the renovation plans. Please contact the Development Zoning Division at (515) 283-4207 to

determine if there is anything you should be aware of.

If you decide to demolish the building or take the structure down, you will need a demolition permit.

If you cannot renovate or demolish the structure, contact me to discuss allowing the City to remove the
structure. There will be costs billed out to you and possibly a judgment. It may be cheaper for you to remove
the structure yourself.

If you no longer own this property, please let us know.

Unpaid costs may be collected by personal judgment, collection, or assessment to be collected as a property
tax.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call. | can usually be reached between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m.,
Monday through Friday.

Thank you for your help,

Respectfully,

M&/&W—x )

Scott Clauson

Neighborhood Inspector

Neighborhood Services

602 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, |1A 50309
(515) 669-8231

SAClauson@dmgov.org
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